CHAPTER 129.

[H. F. No. 110.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (376) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA, FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one (1) of chapter three hundred and seventy-six (376), of the special laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), is amended so as to read as follows, viz.—That there shall be paid annually by the county of Ramsey, out of the county funds of said county, to each of the judges of the district court of said county, the sum of fifteen hundred (\$1500) dollars payable monthly beginning April first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889).

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved January 28th, 1889.

CHAPTER 130.

[H. F. No. 199.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FIVE (5) OF CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND NINETY-FIVE (295), SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), RELATING TO THE COMPENSATION OF CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICERS OF HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section five (5) of chapter two hundred and ninety-five (295) special laws one thousand eight hundred and eight-three (1883) be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words and figures "sixty dollars (\$60)" where they occur in the second (2nd) line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "seventy-five dollars (\$75.")

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved February 4th, 1889.